

Order No. 14 Dated 18.08.2021

Today is fixed for production of the accused persons.

A bail petition is filed on behalf of accused Ainul Sk. And Abu Siddique Sk, on the grounds stated therein. Subsequently, the same is not pressed and an application is filed for calling for a report from the Superintendent of Howrah Correctional Home, regarding the medical condition of accused Abu Siddique Sk.

Copy of such application is served upon the prosecution.

It transpires from the impugned application that the accused Abu Siddique Sk is allegedly suffering from tuberculosis and on account of his comorbidity, he may contract the dreaded COVID-19 virus. However, it is said that the exact medical condition of the concerned petitioner can be ascertained, only if a report in this respect is called for, from the Superintendent of Howrah Correctional Home. I do find merit in the prayer of the defence and considering the submission of the Ld. Defence counsel in particular, I allow the prayer for calling for medical report from the correctional home.

Hence, it is

ORDERED

that the prayer on behalf of Abu Siddique Sk for calling for his medical report from the Superintendent of Howrah Correctional Home is allowed.

Call for a report from the Superintendent of Howrah Correctional Home regarding the present medical condition of the petitioner Abu Siddique Sk, the then at Howrah Correctional Home.

Let a copy of this order be sent to the Superintendent of Howrah Correctional Home for compliance.

Fix 01.09.2021 for submission of medical report of accused Abu Siddique Sk by Superintendent of Howrah Correctional Home.

Dict & corrected by me.

SPJ

Judge, Special Court -Cum-
Additional Sessions Judge,
3rd Court, Howrah.